

No. 43290-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Ronald McNeal,

Appellant.

Lewis County Superior Court Cause No. 11-1-00816-3

The Honorable Judge James Lawler

Appellant's Opening Brief

(Corrected Copy)

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 8

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. The trial court violated the constitutional requirement that criminal trials be open and public. 12

A. Standard of Review..... 12

B. The trial court violated both Mr. McNeal’s and the public’s right to an open and public trial by meeting with counsel in chambers..... 13

II. Mr. McNeal’s convictions were based in part on propensity evidence, in violation of his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process..... 15

A. Standard of Review..... 15

B. A conviction may not rest on propensity evidence... 16

C. Mr. McNeal’s convictions were based in part on propensity evidence. 18

III. Mr. McNeal was deprived of his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel. 19

A.	Standard of Review.....	19
B.	An accused person is constitutionally entitled to the effective assistance of counsel.	19
C.	Defense counsel unreasonably failed to object and seek redaction of inadmissible propensity evidence that was highly prejudicial.	21
D.	Defense counsel provided ineffective assistance by failing to propose a proper instruction limiting the jury’s consideration of unredacted documents showing Mr. McNeal’s prior criminal involvement.....	23
IV.	The accomplice liability statute is overbroad because it criminalizes constitutionally protected speech in violation of the First and Fourteenth Amendments.....	24
A.	Standard of Review.....	24
B.	Any person accused of violating an overbroad statute may challenge the constitutionality of the statute on First Amendment grounds; facts are not essential.	25
C.	The accomplice liability statute is overbroad because it criminalizes pure speech that is not directed at inciting imminent lawless action.....	27
D.	The Coleman and Ferguson courts applied the wrong legal standard in upholding RCW 9A.08.020, and should be reconsidered in light of established U.S. Supreme Court precedent.	29
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal., 535 U.S. 234, 122 S. Ct. 1389, 152 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2002).....	27, 28, 29, 30
Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444, 23 L. Ed. 2d 430, 89 S. Ct. 1827 (1969).....	27, 28, 29, 30
Conchatta Inc. v. Miller, 458 F.3d 258 (3rd Cir. 2006).....	26
Estelle v. McGuire, 502 U.S. 62, 112 S. Ct. 475, 116 L. Ed. 2d 385 (1991)	16
Garceau v. Woodford, 275 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2001), reversed on other grounds at 538 U.S. 202, 123 S. Ct. 1398, 155 L. Ed. 2d 363 (2003). 16, 19	
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963)	20
Hess v. Indiana, 414 U.S. 105, 94 S. Ct. 326, 38 L. Ed. 2d 303 (1973)...	28
McKinney v. Rees, 993 F.2d 1378 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	16
Old Chief v. United States, 519 U.S. 172, 117 S. Ct. 644, 136 L. Ed. 2d 574 (1997).....	16
Presley v. Georgia, 558 U.S. 209, 130 S.Ct. 721, 175 L.Ed.2d 675 (2010)	13
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	20, 21
United States v. Platte, 401 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2005).....	26
United States v. Salemo, 61 F.3d 214 (3 rd Cir., 1995)	20
Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113, 156 L. Ed. 2d 148, 123 S. Ct. 2191 (2003)	26

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

Adams v. Hinkle, 51 Wash.2d 763, 322 P.2d 844 (1958) 25

Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S., 171 Wash.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011) ... 12,
15, 24

City of Seattle v. Webster, 115 Wash.2d 635, 802 P.2d 1333 (1990), cert.
denied, 500 U.S. 908, 111 S.Ct. 1690, 114 L.Ed.2d 85 (1991) 26

State v. A.N.J., 168 Wash. 2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) 19

State v. Bone-Club, 128 Wash.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995) 9, 13, 15

State v. Brightman, 155 Wash.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005)..... 13

State v. Coleman, 155 Wash.App. 951, 231 P.3d 212 (2010), review
denied, 170 Wash.2d 1016, 245 P.3d 772 (2011)..... 29, 30

State v. Duckett, 141 Wash.App. 797, 173 P.3d 948 (2007) 14

State v. Easterling, 157 Wash.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006) 14

State v. Ferguson, 164 Wash.App. 370, 264 P.3d 575 (2011)..... 29, 30

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wash.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) 20

State v. Immelt, 173 Wash. 2d 1, 267 P.3d 305 (2011)..... 25, 26

State v. Jury, 19 Wash. App. 256, 576 P.2d 1302 (1978)..... 23

State v. Kirwin, 165 Wash.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009)..... 15, 24

State v. Momah, 167 Wash.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009) 14

State v. Myers, 133 Wash.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997) 18

State v. Nguyen, 165 Wash.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008) 16, 19, 24

State v. Njonge, 161 Wash.App. 568, 255 P.3d 753 (2011) 13

State v. Reichenbach, 153 Wash.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) 20, 22

State v. Rodriguez, 121 Wash. App. 180, 87 P.3d 1201 (2004) 23

State v. Russell, 171 Wash.2d 118, 249 P.3d 604 (2011)	15
State v. Sandoval, 171 Wash. 2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011).....	20
State v. Saunders, 91 Wash.App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998)	21
State v. Strode, 167 Wash.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310 (2009)	14
State v. Sublett, 156 Wash.App. 160, 231 P.3d 231, review granted, 170 Wash.2d 1016, 245 P.3d 775 (2010)	14
State v. Tilton, 149 Wash.2d 775, 72 P.3d 735 (2003)	23
State v. Walsh, 143 Wash.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001).....	16, 24
State v. Woods, 138 Wash. App. 191, 156 P.3d 309 (2007)	23, 24
State v. WWJ Corp., 138 Wash.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)	16, 24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	8, 9, 13, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	8, 9, 13, 15, 19, 23
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	8, 9, 13, 15, 16, 19, 23, 24, 25
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 10.....	8, 13, 15
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22.....	8, 13, 15, 20
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 5.....	25

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 9A.08.020.....	27, 29
--------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 402	21, 22
--------------	--------

ER 403	21, 22
ER 404	22
Natali & Stigall, “ <i>Are You Going to Arraign His Whole Life?</i> ”: How Sexual Propensity Evidence Violates the Due Process Clause, 28 Loyola U. Chi. L.J. 1 (1996).....	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. s 2923.13	28
RAP 2.5.....	15, 19, 24
WPIC 10.51.....	28, 29
WPIC 5.30.....	23
